
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 4 September 2018 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 5 June 2018 7.00 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

8 - 23 

5. MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 
 

24 - 26 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY   
 

27 - 42 

 (B) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.17 TO 
31.3.18   

 

43 - 67 

 (C) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   
 

68 - 73 

 (D) AMENDMENT TO COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A 
DISCOUNT POLICY STATEMENT   

 

74 - 81 

 (E) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL UPDATE ON 
APPRENTICESHIP POLICY APPRENTICESHIP LEVY & 
PUBLIC SECTOR TARGET   

 

82 - 88 

 (F) TOPIC GROUPS 2018/19   
 

89 - 90 

 (G) GENDER PAY GAP   
 
 
 

91 - 111 



7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 3 AND 
QTR 4 - 2017-18   

 

112 - 168 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 30 January 
2018 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Howard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Philbin, Abbott, E. Cargill and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None. 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, T. Dean, 
C. Dinsdale, P. Garnett, N. Goodwin, D. Gray and J. Yates 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Thompson and one member of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS22 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 22nd June 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 

 

   
CS23 ENERGY UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



provided an update on related activities at reducing CO2 
emissions within the Council. Overall, the Council’s CO2 
emissions had significantly redu
[...]
 

 a staff Wellbeing Survey would be distributed 
shortly; and 

 as a result of the fire at the Grenfell Tower Block, a 
fire audit of Council buildings had been undertaken 
and a Corporate Fire Management Policy 
developed. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CS25 THE ROLE OF THE WELFARE RIGHTS SERVICE - 

UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources which 
provided an update on the role of the Welfare Rights Team, 
including information on: 
 

 individual posts and roles; 

 background to the establishment of the Service; 

 progress to date on the delivery of the Service; 

 areas of activity  by the team including the number of 
claimants assisted at tribunal hearings and success 
rates; and the amount of benefits gained for Halton 
residents; and 

 future challenges for the Team. 
 
 Arising from the discussion it was suggested that an 
article be included in Inside Halton on the work of the 
Welfare Rights Service. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the update provided in the report 
regarding the Welfare Rights Service be noted. 

 

   
CS26 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

2 - 2017/18 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 

Page 3



 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 

That, as part of future reports, Officers explore the 
possibility of providing a br
[...]
.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

Page 6



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 5th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 14TH DECEMBER 2017 
 
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB76 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Commun
[...]
used by councils. 
 
The Chairman of the Group had attended an initial briefing for officers 
and councillors on 31 July 2017 at 2pm at North West Employers, 
Exchange Quay Salford to consider some small scale experiments to 
evaluate different approaches to present the learning at a national 
conference in September. 
 
360 degree feedback for Members was one option to be considered.  
The Chairman would contact members seeking volunteers in due 
course. 
 

MDG 9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES  

  
No other issues to report. 

 

MDG 10 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

  
RESOLVED: The next meeting to be held in March 2018 at 4pm – date 
to be confirmed.  
 

 
KM 

 The meeting closed at 4.25pm  

Page 26



 
REPORT TO:                      Corporate Services Policy & Performance  
                                                      Board 
 
DATE: 5th June 2018 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise Community 
 Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To update the Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board on the 

reviewed Corporate Health and Safety Policy, attached. 
 
2.0   RECOMMENDED: That the reviewed Corporate Health and Safety 

Policy be noted.  
 
3.0  BACKGROUND and PROPOSALS 
 
3.1  The Health and Safety (at work) Act places a legal duty on employers 

to ensure, so far as reasonably practicable, the health, safety, and 
welfare of employees and others affected by our actions. 

 
3.2  It states that organisations with five or more employees must have a 

written health and safety policy, setting out how it manages health 
and safety. 

 
3.3  As required, the attached revised policy highlights the commitment 

(Statement of Intent) to managing health and safety effectively, the 
responsibilities of managers and staff and also the arrangements for 
how health and safety is implemented across the Council.  . 

 
3.4  This y
[...]
1 To report on the performance of health safety management within  
the Authority for 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1. the report be received; and 
 

 2. the Board notes the performance of health and safety 
management within the Authority for 2016/17. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The annual report on the performance of health safety management 
for the current financial year is appended. 
 

3.2 
 

It highlights national and local health and safety information together 
with performance and incident trends which form the basis for the 
Recommended Actions for 2018/19. 
 

3.3 In order to be proactive in health and safety management it also 
highlights the number of completed risk assessments and training 
delivered to staff. 
 

3.4 In the General Information section it highlights action taken with 
regard to the Wellbeing (Stress) survey, fire management within the 
Authority as a result of the Grenfell fire tragedy and a Benchmarking 
exercise with other Unitary Authorities.  
 

3.5 
 

There has an increase in the number of accidents leading to ‘days 
lost’, with 24 this year and 19 last year. This is commensurate with 
the increase in the number of actual ‘days lost’ with 269 this year 
and 173 last year and the increase in the number of ‘over 7 day’ 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6b



absences and Specified Injuries (as reported under RIDDOR).   
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in 
accidents is important in order to provide efficient and effective 
delivery of services (the sixth priority in the Corporate Plan) 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in 
accidents is important in order to provide: 
 

6.1 A Healthy Halton 
 

6.2 A Safer Halton  
 

6.3 Efficient and Effective Delivery of Services 

[...]
ate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 5th June 2018 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment to Council Tax Section 13A Discount 

Policy Statement 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To propose two amendments to the Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy 

Statement, in relation to discretionary council tax relief provided to Care 
Leavers. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Executive Board be recommended to approve 
the amended Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement 
attached at Appendix A. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 

Background 
 

3.1    On 21 September 2017, Executive Board approved an amendment to the 
Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement, to reduce to nil the 
amount of council tax payable by young people leaving care from the ages 18 
to 25. This amendment was applied from 1st April 2018. The Council was 
responding to a Children’s Society campaign which identified a range of 
disadvantages that Care Leavers typically experience. The campaign called 
upon local authorities to do more to support families who are struggling with 
council tax debt, in particular, Care Leavers. 

   
3.2 The Council agreed with the campaign’s principal sentiment that young 

people’s transition out of care and into adulthood is often difficult and 
managing money for the first time can make Care Leavers vulnerable and at 
risk of falling into debt. 

 
3.3 Corporate Parenting is a statutory function of the Council. The underlying 

principle is that every local authority will seek the same outcomes for young 
people in care that every good parent would want for their own children. 

 
3.4 Under section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the Council 

has a general discretionary power to reduce liability for council tax in relation 
to individual cases or class of cases that it may determine where national 
discounts and exemptions cannot be applied. 

Page 74 Agenda Item 6d



 
 
3.5 The most cost efficient way of determining the value of Care Leaver’s 

discretionary relief is to calculate how much council tax the Care Leaver still 
has to pay after any existing statutory discounts and Council Tax Support 
(CTS) has been taken into account. It is estimated that this relief will amount 
to around £7,000 per annum in total and therefore in relative terms it does not 
represent a significant financial cost for the Council. 

 
Proposed Amendments 

 
3.6 Where a Care Leaver is jointly and severally liable to pay council tax with one 

or more other residents in a property who are not Care Leavers, it is proposed 
that the council tax payable for the property will only be reduced by 50% 
(rather than 100%). This is to ensure that non-Care Leavers are not 
advantaged through the policy and that relief is only provided to eligible Care 
Leavers. A similar approach is now operated by most other councils within the 
North West. 

 
3.7 The Council’s existing Section 13A Policy states that discretionary relief will 

only apply to Care Leavers for whom the Council has acted previously as a 
corporate parent. The majority of North West councils now apply discretionary 
relief to “all” Care Leavers who reside within their boundaries, irrespective of 
which council has previously acted as their corporate parent. 

 
3.8 It is therefore proposed to amend the wording of the Section 13A Policy 

Statement, to enable the Council to provide discretionary council tax relief to 
Care Leavers regardless of which council has previously acted as their 
corporate parent. This will also ensure that the Council can provide a 
reciprocal agreement to that provided for Halton Care Leavers who move to 
other boroughs. To date the Council has only been approached by one Care 
Leaver residing within the Borough, for whom Hertfordshire County Council 
previously acted as their corporate parent.     

 
 Conclusion 
 
3.9 The 
[...]
 application.  

7.2  The award will be removed from the relevant council tax account and any 

resulting balance will be subject to the normal methods of collection and 

recovery applicable to such accounts. 

8.  FRAUD 

8.1  The Council is committed to prevent fraud. Any applicant who tries to 

fraudulently claim a Section 13A discount might have committed an offence 

under the Fraud Act 2006. If the Council suspects that fraud may have 

occurred, the matter will be investigated as appropriate and this could lead to 

criminal proceedings. 

Page 81



 

 

REPORT TO:         
 

Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board 
 

DATE:  
 

5th June 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Borough Council Update on 
Apprenticeship Policy / 
Apprenticeship Levy & Public Sector Target 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 

To provide Members with an update on Apprenticeships in Halton. 
Reference has also been made to both the regional and national pictures. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the information be noted. 
 

3.0 POSITION STATEMENT 
 

3.1 Current Apprenticeships: 
11 apprentices are currently employed within the Council (May 2018). 
 
The Council’s approach to apprenticeships focuses on the guiding principle that, 
wherever possible, we look to offer our apprentices permanent employment 
upon completion of their apprenticeship.  
 
During the last 3 years, 16 out of 19 apprentices have acquired permanent 
positions with the authority, 11 of these in Waste Management and 5 in Open 
Spaces services. 
 

3.2 ‘New’ Apprenticeships in progress: 
The new Apprenticeship framework brought forward by government in April 2017 
introduced the Apprenticeship Levy and the requirement to use prescribed 
training providers as approved by the National Apprenticeship Council.  
 
Five ‘new’ apprentices have commenced placements since Ap
[...]
to support two corporate priorities, namely Employment, 
Learning and Skills in Halton and Environment and Regeneration in Halton. 
 

  

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There is a risk that the Council falls short of spending the available levy sum; 
and as such the benefit of it is lost. Steps are being taken to ensure that the 
Council utilises as much of the levy as is possible.  

  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 Equality and diversity was considered in the formation of the Apprenticeship 
policy in 2017. No new issues have been identified.  

  

 

Page 88



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 5 June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise Community    
 & Resources                                    
 
SUBJECT: Topic Groups 2018/19 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views in relation to the 

formation of Topic Groups for 2018/19. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That Members indicate their preferences 

regarding Topic Group formation for 2018/19. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Policy and Performance Boards have the ability to form Topic Groups 

on areas on which they wish to carry out in depth reviews.  The only 
restriction that exists is that the organisation needs to have the capacity 
to support them effectively. 

 
3.2 During 2017/18, this PPB had a Topic Group ongoing overseeing the 

operation of the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme, and it has 
been highly effective and provided significant guidance to the Executive 
Board and Officers, in relation to the delivery of that extremely 
important service. Its work was expanded to include the scrutiny of 
Universal Credit 

 
 
3.3 The views of Members were sought during the year and it was agreed 

that the Topic Group would continue as there was still work to do, and 
thought would be given to setting up a second group if needed. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The formation of Topic Groups allows Members to carry out in depth 

reviews of key areas of Council policy and to form recommendations to 
the Executive Board, which is an important part of the role of Scrutiny. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 6f



5.1 It is important when forming Topic Groups to ensure that the 
organisation has the capacity to support them effectively. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 It is important that Topic Groups are focused on the Council’s priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 90



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
  
DATE: 5th June 2018 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
 
PORTFOLIO: 

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources 
 
Resources 

  
SUBJECT: Gender Pay Gap 
  
WARDS: All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To present Corporate PPB with the information and calculations for Halton 

Borough Council in relation to the Gender Pay Gap. This information was 

published on 30th March 2018 as a statutory requirement. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 

 

1. the Board note the content of the report; and 

 

2. the Board consider any future actions that the Council may wish to 

undertake in order to work towards closing the Gender Pay Gap. 

3.0     SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 From April 2017, Gender pay reporting legislation required all organisations 

that employ over 250 employees to publish statutory calculations every year 

showing how large the pay gap is between their male and female employees. 

The gender pay gap is defined as the difference in the average earnings of 

men and women over a specified period, regardless of their role or seniority.  

3.2 Gender pay reporting is different to equal pay. Equal pay deals
[...]
Quarter 3 and 4 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third and fourth quarters 
2017/18.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) receive the third and fourth quarter performance management 
report;  

 
2) consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 112 Agenda Item 7a



 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance me
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167



Page 26 of 26 

 

8.0 Application of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 168


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 Members Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 231117

	6a Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	REP-023 9-Corporate Health Safety  Welfare Policy Draft

	6b Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.17 to 31.3.18
	ACC STATS 1st Apr to 1st April 2018 PPB

	6c Annual Report 2017/18
	Corporate PPB Annual Report 17 18

	6d Amendment to Council Tax Section 13A Discount Policy Statement
	6e Halton Borough Council Update on Apprenticeship Policy Apprenticeship Levy & Public Sector Target
	6f Topic Groups 2018/19
	6g

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 5 June 2018 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, T. Dean, L Pennington-
Ramsden and R. Rout 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 30th January 

2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 Under Minute EXB101, a Member commented that 
the plans did not include affordable rented property and that 
this should be monitored for similar applications. In addition, 
under Minute EXB102, a Member requested could all 
Councillors be kept updated. It was agreed that this would 
be considered. 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
   
CS4 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 23rd November 2017. 
 
Arising from the discussion, Mark Reaney agreed to 

check the progress on the development of an electronic 
system to enable Members to update their development 
plans online. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS5 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
  
  The Board received an update report on the reviewed 

Corporate Health and Safety Policy, a copy of which had 
been previously circulated to Members. The Health and 
Safety (at work) Act placed a legal duty on employers to 
ensure, so far as is practicable, the health, safety and 
welfare of employees and others affected by our actions. It 
stated that organisations with five or more employees must 
have a written health and safety policy, setting out how it 
manages health and safety. 
 
 It was reported that the Policy had been reviewed and 
the only amendments related to the name changes for the 
Directorates. 
 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Tony Dean 
for his contribution and wished him well in his retirement.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the reviewed Corporate Health and 
Safety Policy be noted. 

 

   
CS6 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.17 TO 

31.3.18 
 

  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of corporate accident statistics with 
associated trends, from 1 April 2017 to 31st March 2018. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted the 

national and local health and safety information, in particular 
the new HSE strategy, and together with performance and 
incident trends, these formed the basis for the 
recommended actions for 2017/18. In order to be proactive 
in health and safety management the report also indicated 

 



the number of completed risk assessments and training 
delivered to staff.  

 
 It was highlighted that there had been an increase in 
the number of accidents leading to ‘days lost’, with 24 this 
year and 19 last year. This had led to an increase in the 
number of actual ‘days lost’ with 269 this year compared to 
173 last year and an increase in the number of ‘over 7 day’ 
absences and specified injuries (as reported under 
RIDDOR).  
  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
CS7 ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2017/18. 
The Board met three times during the year and the report 
set out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2017 to March 2018.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted. 

 

   
CS8 AMENDMENT TO COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A 

DISCOUNT POLICY STATEMENT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
proposed the following two amendments to the Council Tax 
Section 13A Discount Policy Statement, in relation to 
discretionary council tax relief provided to Care Leavers: 
 

 Where a Care Leaver was jointly and severally liable 
to pay council tax with one or more residents in a 
property who were not Care Leavers, the Council tax 
for the property would only be reduced by 50% 
(rather than 100%). This was to ensure that non Care 
Leavers were not advantaged through the policy and 
that relief was only provided to eligible Care Leavers; 
and 

 The wording of the Section 13A Policy Statement 
would be amended to enable the Council to provide 
discretionary council tax relief to Care Leavers 
regardless of which Council had previously acted as 
their corporate parent. This would ensure that the 
Council could provide a reciprocal agreement to that 
provided for Halton Care Leavers who move to other 
boroughs. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 



recommended to approve the amended Council Tax Section 
13A Discount Policy Statement attached as Appendix A. 

Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS9 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL UPDATE ON 

APPRENTICESHIP POLICY APPRENTICESHIP LEVY & 
PUBLIC SECTOR TARGET 

 

  
  The Board considered an update report of the 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources,  
on Apprenticeships within Halton Borough Council. The 
report outlined the  
 

 current number of apprenticeships; 

 the number of new apprenticeships since the 
introduction of the Government Apprenticeship Levy 
introduced in April 2017; 

 the development of the existing workforce through the 
use of the Apprenticeship Levy to promote 
Continuous Professional Development; 

 the work commissioned in 2017 by the Liverpool City 
Region which resulted in a number of initial 
recommendations around additional brokerage 
support and details of the 3 key priorities identified; 

 an outline of the regional and national picture; and 

 Halton’s Apprenticeship Policy which was updated in 
2017. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the information be noted and a 
further report be submitted in 6 months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS10 TOPIC GROUPS 2018/19  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought to 
develop a work programme of topics for the Board to 
examine in 2018/19. It was noted that the Board had 
previously arranged a Topic Group to consider the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and this had provided 
significant guidance to Officers and the Executive Board in 
relation to the delivery of that extremely important service. It 
was proposed that this Topic Group would continue to meet 
and it would be expanded to include Universal Credit. 
Consideration would also be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required.  
 
 Arising from the discussion it was noted that: 
 

 an update report on discretionary support would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



provided to the next meeting, which will also include 
the latest information regarding Universal Credit; 

 the Board’s remit with regard to Traveller sites would 
be checked; and 

 a presentation from the IT section be provided to a 
future meeting. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
continue to meet and be expanded to include 
Universal Credit; and 
 

2. consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS11 GENDER PAY GAP  
  
  The Board considered a report which presented 

information and calculations for the Council in relation to the 
Gender Pay Gap. From April 2017, Gender pay reporting 
legislation required all organisations that employed over 250 
employees to publish statutory calculations every year 
showing how large the pay gap was between their male and 
female employees. The gender pay gap was defined as the 
difference in the average earnings of men and women over 
a specified period, regardless of their role or seniority.  
 
 Halton Borough Council’s information was published 
on 30th March 2018, full details of which were outlined in the 
report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 

 

   
CS12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 3 AND 

QTR 4 - 2017-18 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
and 4 of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 



 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 It was noted that demand for job recruitment had 
increased within the Council and the reasons for this were 
being analysed. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the third and fourth quarter 
performance monitoring reports be received and noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 pm  


